cut and vented pawpaw, watermelon, and street fruit vendors registered with the health directorate 

in the Tamale Metropolis. A convenient sampling technique was used to select 113 respondents for 

the study. The Yamane formula was used to determine the sample size to select one hundred and 

thirteen participants (113) out of one hundred and fifty-eight street fruit vendors in the Tamale 

Metropolis. The main instrument for data collection was a questionnaire. A questionnaire had close-

ended questions which were developed using a 'Yes' and 'No' response, and a four-point Likert-

[...]

of cut and vented pawpaw and watermelon and street fruit vendors who have registered 

with the health directorate in the Tamale Metropolis. A convenient sampling technique 

was used to select 113 respondents for the study. The Yamane formula was used to 

determine the sample size to select one hundred and thirteen participants (113) out of one 

hundred and fifty-eight street fruit vendors in the Tamale Metropolis. The main 

instrument for data collection was a questionnaire. A questionnaire had close-ended 

questions which were developed using a 'Yes' and 'No' response, and a four-point Likert-